

The Rajapalayam Municipal Executive Authority (Functions Validation) Act, 1942

Act 11 of 1942

Keyword(s):

Rajapalayam Municipality, Executive Authority, Municipal Council

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

1942: T.N. Act XI Rajapalayam Municipal 851 Executive Authority (Functions Validation)

¹[TAMIL NADU] ACT No. XI OF 1942².

[THE RAJAPALAYAM MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY (FUNCTIONS VALIDATION) AGT, 1942.]

(Received the assent of the Governor on the 19th May 1942; first published in the Fort St. George Gazette on the 26th May 1942.)

An Act to validate acts done and proceedings taken by Sri A. C. Kandappa Pillai as executive authority of the Rajapalayam Municipality prior to his appointment as such.

1[Tamil Nadu] Act V of 1920. Whereas under section 368 of the ¹[Tamil Nadu] District Municipalities Act, 1920, Sri A.C. Kandappa Pillai was appointe I special officer for the newly constituted Rajapalayam Municipality to exercise the powers, discharge the duties and perform the functions of the municipal council, its chairman and executive authority pending the constitution of the council and the election of its chairman;

AND WHERE IS the Rajapalayam Municipal Council was duly constituted and its chairman was duly elected on the 13th day of June 1941;

AND WHEREAS on the election of the chairman, the powers, duties and functions of the executive authority became vested in him;

AND WHEREAS even after the election of the chairman, the sai I Sri A.C. Kandappa Pillai in good faith but without awful authority continued to exercise the powers, discharge the duties and perform the functions

¹ These wo ds were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

² For Stater tent of Objects and Reasons, see Fort St. George Gazette, dated the 26th May 1942, Part IV-A, pages 42-43.

852 Rajapalayam Municipal [1942: T.N. Act XI Executive Authority (Functions Validation)

of the executive authority of the Rajapalayam Municipality until the 23rd day of October 1941 on which date he was duly appointed as commissioner of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to validate all acts done and proceedings taken by the said Sri A.C. Kandappa Pillai as executive authority of the said municipality on and from the 13th day of June 1941 to the 23rd day of October 1941; ¹[It is hereby enacted as follows:—1

Short title.

1. This Act may be called the Rajapalayam Municipal Executive Authority (Functions Validation) Act, 1942.

Validation of acts done and proceedings taken. 2. All acts done and proceedings taken by Sri A. C. Kandappa Pillai as executive authority of the Rajapalayam Municipality on and from the 13th day of June 1941 up to the 23rd day of October 1941 shall have the same validity and effect as if he had been duly appointed commissioner of the said municipality on the 13th day of June 1941.

¹ These words were substituted for the paragraph containing the enacting formula and the paragraph preceding item paragraph by section 5 of the Tamil Nadu Re-enacting and Repealing (No. I) Act, 1948 (Tamil Nadu Act VII of 1948).